COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT #A-14410

SOLEDAD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey Department of
Social Services (hereafter “COUNTY™), and Soledad Unified School District (hereafter “CONTRACTOR™).

WHEREAS, This Amendment modifies the agreement for the provision of High School Equivalency exam
preparation classes to CalWORKSs customers between the parties executed on July 1, 2019 (hereinafter
“Original Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Original Agreement by adding $77,886
to the original contract amount of $107,420 for a revised total of $185,306 with no change to the term of July
1, 2019 through June 30, 2621.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree:
1. Section 1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

1.01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to
perform, the services described in Exhibit A-1, in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The
goods and services are generally described as follows: Provide High School Equivalency (HSE)
Exam Preparation classes to individuals referred by CalWORKSs. Employment Services (CWES).

2. Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Exhibit A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
COUNTY to the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $185,306.

3. Section 4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is
amended to read as follows:

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this
Agreement.
Exhibit A-1: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit B: Budget FY 2019-2020
Exhibit B-1: Budget FY 2020-2021
Exhibit C: Sample Invoice
Exhibit D-1: Data Reporting Spreadsheet
Exhibit E-1: Monthly Summary Report
Exhibit F: DSS Additional Provisions
Exhibit G: Child Abuse Certification
Exhibit H: Elder Abuse & Neglect Reporting
Exhibit I: Lobbying Certification
Exhibit J: Audit Requirements
Exhibit J-1:  Schedule of County Program
Exhibit K:  HIPAA Certification

Soledad Unified School District
Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-14410
Page 1 of 3



COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT #A-14410

SOLEDAD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

4. Sections 1.03, and 2.01 of Exhibit F of the Original Agreement are amended to read as follows:

1.03 Allowable Costs: Allowable Costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’s actual costs of developing,
supervising, and delivering the services under this Agreement as set forth in the budget, attached
hereto as Exhibits B and B-1. Only the costs listed in Exhibits B and B-1 as contract expenses may
be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in
accordance with the provisions of 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 74, Sub-Part F; and 48 Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR), Chapter 1, Part 31.

2,01 Outcome Objectives and Performance Standards: CONTRACTOR shall, for the entire term of
this Agreement, provide the service outcomes set forth in Exhibit A-1. CONTRACTOR shall meet
the contracted level, of services and the specified performance standards described in Exhibit A-1
unless prevented from doing so by circumstances beyond the CONTRACTOR’s control, including
but not limited to: natural disasters, fire, theft and shortages of necessary supplies or materials due to
labor disputes.

5. Exhibits A, D, and E of the Original Agreement are hereby rescinded, and replaced by Exhibits
A-1, D-1, and E-1. Exhibit B-1 is hereby added to the Original Agreement.

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT, or this
AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall
be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been previously amended.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements, and obligations of the
original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect.

Soledad Unified School District
Amendment #] to Agreement #A-14410
Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope 1D: BFOSCC98—DACB-428D-A208-CED501 33B96S OF MONTEREY

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT #A-14410

SOLEDAD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:

By:

Lori A. Medina
Director, DSS

Date:

Approved as to Form:
DocuSigned by:

v Brunton, (,ouuhf (ounsel,

Deputy%t?ﬁﬁﬁ“@i?ﬁfﬁsel
10/14/2020 | 2:07 PM PDT

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:
DotuSigned by:

cury Glhonty
Anditor-Controlier’s Uthoe
10/14/2020 | 2:12 PM PDT

Date:

Soledad Unified School District
Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-14410
Pape 3 of 3

CONTRACTOR:

Soledad Unified School District

DocuSigned by:

(Chair, Presigents¥ice-President)

(Print Name & Title)
10/14 /2020 11:22 AM PDT
Date 714/ !
DocuSigned by:
E‘im Vanali, Suptrintundont
By: BERZBAES1RE6400

(Secretary, CFO, Treaéﬁrer)

(Print Name and Title)

Date: 10/14/2020 | 11:41 AM PDT




DocusSign Envelope ID: 6F09CC98-DAC8-428D-A2C8-CED50133B969

EXHIBIT A-1

MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
and
Soledad Unified School District

July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021

Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

A. CONTACTS

Contract Administrators:

Monterey County Soledad Unified School District

Department of Social Services Soledad Adult School
County Contract Manager: Contract Manager:
Debra McAlahney-Dodson Jeff Lopez
Senior Management Analyst Principal
CalWORKs Employment Services Soledad Adult School
730 La Guardia Street 690 Main Street
Salinas, CA 93905 Soledad, CA 93960
831-796-3398 831-678-6300
mcalahneyd(@co.monterey.ca.us ilopez@soleded.k12.ca.us
Fiscal Contact: Fiscal Contact:
Melissa Mairose Aimee Beleu
Finance Manager I Accountant
Department of Social Services Soledad Unified School District
1000 South Main Street, Suite 306 1261 Metz Road
Salinas, CA 93901 Soledad, CA 93960
831-755-4433 (831) 678-3950 x 103
mairosema(@co.monterey.ca.us abeleu@soledad k12.ca.us

B. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide High School Equivalency (HSE) Exam
Preparation funding to Soledad Unified School District (SUSD), hereinafter referred to as
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR is to provide HSE exam preparation classes to
CalWORKs customers at the Salinas One-Stop Career Center referred to CONTRACTOR
by Monterey County Department of Social Services (MCDSS) CalWORKs Employment
Services (CWES), herein referred to as COUNTY.

C. PROGRAM DESIGN

CONTRACTOR shall provide HSE Exam Preparation classes to individuals referred by
COUNTY at the One-Stop Career Center in Salinas. This HSE program is filling the
identified services gap for the low-income population, as indicated in the Community
Action Plan 2011-2013 due to the severe loss of State funding to the Salinas Adult School
for HSE classes.

1. HSE classes shall be offered at the Salinas City One-Stop Career Center for six (6)
hours per day, in two (2) three-hour segments.

hibit A-1 Scope of Services
MCDSS/CWES —Soledad Unified School District Page1of 5



DocuSign Envelope [D: 6F08CC98-DAC8-428D-A2C8-CED50133BS69

EXHIBIT A-1

a. In Salinas, from 8:45 am-11:45 am and 12:45 pm to 3:45 pm

b. Four (4) hours of fiexible classroom preparation time each week before or after

posted classroom schedule.

2. Target Population is all eligible CalWORKs customers who have not obtained a high
school diploma.

3. The targeted number of yearly enrolled customers: 120 (18 customers per month for 12
months).

4. A monthly attendance rate of enrolled customers: 10 customers

5. Performance Goals:

a. 40% of enrolled and attending CalWORKSs customers will pass three (3) of the

b.

five (5) HSE subject areas.

25% of enrolled and attending CalWORKSs customers will earn their HSE
certificate/diploma.

D. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES
1. Administration

CONTRACTOR shall:

a.

Provide programmatic oversight of the CONTRACTOR responsibilities
provided under this Agreement.

Monitor the program through established processes and in compliance with
applicable city, county, state, and federal regulations.

Submit monthly reimbursement claims to the COUNTY, no later than the 10

day of the month following the invoice month by completing the monthly
invoice (EXHIBIT C).

Schedule and attend regular bi-monthly meetings during the term of this
Agreement with essential CONTRACTOR and COUNTY staff. The meetings
are used to review the status of the program, including the number and progress
of serviced customers, challenges and opportunities for improvement, and
remaining services to be rendered. Additional meetings shall be scheduled as
needed to discuss other areas that affect either party to this Agreement.

Respond to and resolve deficiencies in meeting the service requirements in this
Agreement within two (2) business days of the deficiency being identified or
reported by the COUNTY Contract Manager. The resolution and response shall
be captured in written conniunicytion.

Corrective actions shall be agreed upon by both parties. Corrective actions shall
be implemented as soon as deemed possible by both parties. Uncorrected
deficiencies may result in delayed payment of monthly invoicing and/or
termination of this Agreement.

Ensure appropriate staffing to support the administration and service provided
for in this Agreement. Ensure replacement staffing is available to continue the
uninterrupted provision of services under this Agreement in the event of staffing

hibit A-1 Scope of Services
MCDSS/CWES ~Soledad Unified School District Pape 2 of 5



DecuSign Envelope ID: 65F09CC88-DACS-428D-A2C8-CEDS0133B969

i

EXHIBIT A-1

vacancies related to sickness, absence, or staffing changes. Ensure same day
arrangements are made for a qualified substitute teacher upon notification of
the teacher’s absence.

Conduct quarterly in-classroom assessment of the HSE instructor’s
performance to ensure that the instructor is knowledgeable of, and effective in,
teaching the HSE curriculum.

Participate in an annual meeting of COUNTY service providers convened by
COUNTY that includes all COUNTY contractors.

10. Distance/Online Learning

The CONTRACTOR shall ensure services are provided safely using a variety of
methods which includes using virtual, online, and online learning platforms:

d.

In light of the new environment and restrictions surrounding the shelter in place
measures and thereafter, ensure services are continued and provided to
CalWORKs customers safely, including services provided by phone or
virtual/online platforms (i.e., Zoom, Skype, GoToMeeting, ctc.) where the
technology is available.

Due to COVID-19, when the shelter in place is lifted to continue the safety
outlined by the State of California and Monterey County for CalWORKSs
customers and CONTRACTOR staff and CalWORKs customers to stay home.

11. Tracking and Reporting

CONTRACTOR shall:

a. Accept COUNTY customer enrollments within two (2) business days.

b. Enter the customer information into the service provider's data report
spreadsheet (EXHIBIT D-1).

¢. Maintain an ongoing and accurate service provider’s HSE Monthly Attendance,
Test, and Incentive Report spreadsheet that includes Customer Last Name,
Customer First Name, Case Number, CWES Case Manager, Date Started. Last
Date attended within a Month, Incentives Eligible, Langnage Arts-Reading,
Language Art — Writing, Mathematics, Science, Social Studies, Date
Completed HSE Certificate.

d. Complete the HSE Monthly Summary Report to the County no later than the
10™ of the month following the service month.

e. Provide a current electronic copy of the service provider's data report

spreadsheet to the COUNTY Contract Manager monthly with regular invoicing
using secure email. In addition, provide a current electronic copy of the service
provider's data report spreadsheet via secure email within two (2) days of
receiving a request from COUNTY.

hibit A~1 Scope of Services
MCDSS/CWES —Soledad Unified School District Page 3 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F09CC8-DACE-428D-A2C8-CEDS0133B969

EXHIBIT A-1

12. Teacher Responsibilities
CONTRACTOR shall:

a.

Ensure the proper curriculum is in place to support each customer’s progression
toward passing Hi-SET testing.

Accept new customer enrollments on a daily basis. Conduct a “warm hand-off”
with each customer’s CWES Case Manager (CCM) prior to enrollment.

Assess each customer’s ability and readiness to test monthly. Inform the
assigned CCM when the customer is assessed test ready.

Relay ongoing and continuous customer information via email, phone, or Zoom
to CCMs.

Administer and evaluate pre/post-diagnostic testing to determine the subject
area proficiency of each customer.

Provide group and individual instruction in a physical or virtual modality to
customers to prepare them for successful completion of HSE examinations.

Identify customers that may have a potential learning disability and inform the
customer’s CCM that a learning disability screening may benefit the customer.

Work in coordination with the Academic Advancement Coaches fo assist the
tutoring needs of attending customers.

Assign appropriate homework and classwork to ensure each customer can meet
their minimum HSE participation requirements.

Report planned absences as soon as possible to the school Principal to arrange
for a qualified substitute and notify the County Contract Manager.

Report un-planned absences as soon as possible to the CONTRACTOR
(Soledad Adult School Principal) and notify the County Contract Manager. If
possible, every attempt is made to prepare/assign homework for participating
customers that would allow them to meet their participation requirements for
that day.

Participate in growp meetings as requested, which may include either
combination of the COUNTY, customer, CONTRACTOR, CCM, and/or
COUNTY Contract Manager.

Complete and email the Monthly HSE Summary Report (EXHIBIT E-1) to the
CQUNTY Contract Manager via secure email no later than the 10™ of the month
following the service month.

Close CONTRACTOR services by reporting to the CCM or COUNTY Contract
Manager via secure electronic mail. Record the service closure on the service
provider’s data report spreadsheet (EXHIBIT D-1) indicating the service end
date.

CONTRACTOR identifies and notifies the CCM when a customer is eligible
for an HSE Customer Incentive based on 1) a customer completing each
individual HSE test, $20, and 2) $150 when the customer has completed their
HSE.

hibit A-1 Scope of Services
MCDSS/CWES —Soledad Unified School District Page 4 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F09CCY98-DACE-428D-A2C8-CED50133B96¢

P

I.

EXHIBIT A-1

CONTRACTOR tracks when a customer becomes eligible for an incentive on
the HSE Monthly Attendance, Test, and Incentive Report (EXHIBIT D-1).

Respond using secure electronic mail to COUNTY inquiries about customer
progress within two (2) business days.

Report to the customer’s CCM using secure electronic mail whenever a referred
custorner misses a class, when a costomer is not meeting classroom
expectations, or when the customer’s services are required to be interrupted
and/or discontinued.

E. COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES
COUNTY shall:

Review monthly invoices and reports submitted by CONTRACTOR and forward to the
COUNTY Administrative Services Branch for payment.

Identify and refer CalWORKSs customers to attend CONTRACTOR HSE classes at the
Salinas One-Stop Career Centers.

1.

Communicate at a minimum within two (2) working days to:

a.

Respond to any inquiries from CONTRACTOR regarding customer
enrollment.

Share any changes in customer status or circumstances that impact
CONTRACTOR services.

Be available for bi-monthly meetings and as needed with CONTRACTOR
and/or customers.

F. PAYMENT PROVISIONS:
1. CONTRACTOR shall provide to the COUNTY Contract Manager:

a.

C.

Updated, accurate, and complete service provider data reports (EXHIBIT D-1
& EXHIBIT E-1) no later than 10" day of each month. Claims for payment
cannot be processed until the monthly report has been received and approved.

Completed monthly invoice, (EXHIBIT C), no later than the 10™ day of the
month following the month of service.

i, The invoices shall contain the original signature of the person
authorized to submit claims for payment, and any required
documentation, as noted on the applicable invoice form, shall be
submitted with the invoice.

ii. COUNTY Contract Manager shall review and forward the approved
invoice to the COUNTY Administrative Services Branch.

COUNTY Fiscal staff will meet with CONTRACTOR and Program Managers
guarterly to monitor budget status.

2. The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this

Agreement shall not exceed one hundred eighty-five thousand three hundred and
six dollars ($185,306).

hibit A~1 Scope of Services
MCDSS/CWES —Soledad Unified School District Page 5of 5



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 6F09CCO8-DAC8-4280-A2C8-CED5SG133B969

Monterey County Dept of Social Services - CalWORKs Employment Services
Sotedad Unified School District
High School Equivalency (HSE) Exam Preparation Classes

EXHIBIT B

FY 19-241 BUDGET
Possible
i Total
CODE  |CATEGORY EXPLANATION Instructor [Daily Hrs| Days | o0 o Rate
Salary and Benefits: 1 instructor @
6.8 hrs/day*250 days*$42/hour = Salinas
Teachers Salaries $ 71,400 ;$71,400 (Total Salery). 05CC 6.8 2500 1,700.00 | $ 4200 | & 71,400.00
Taxes/STRS $71400 * 20.54% =
110000 $14,666
Health Benefits $11,271 estimate
Employee Benefits $ 25,937
300000
430000 |Instructional Supplies $ 2,900 lestimated Total $ 71,400.00
735000 |indirect Cost (Maximum 8%) $ 7,183 |estimated at 7.38% Benefits (Total * 20.54%)+11,271 HAW| $ 25,837
TOTAL $107,420 Salary {Total-Benefits)| $ 97,337

Funding Source: CalWORKs Single Allocation - FY 2019-202%1

| hereby certify that this budget Is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Parson completing form: Phone #:
Date:

Approved by:

/s/ Defoa S Mcbletirsy-Dodson, Secwion Mgt Asalipst

Signature Date



Monterey County Dept of Social Services - CalWORKs Employment Services
Soledad Unified Schaol District
High School Equivalency (HSE} Exam Preparation Classes

EXHIBIT B-120-21

FY 20-21 BUDGET
CODE  |CATEGORY EXPLANATION Instructor |Daily Hrs| Days |  Fossible Rate Total
y 4 Billable Hours
Salary and Benefits: 1 instructor @ Salinas
Teachers Salaries $ 68,000 |6.8 hrs/day*250 days*$40/hour = 0SCC 68| 2500 1,700.00 | $ 40.00 1 % 68,000.00
110000 $68,000 (Total Salary).
Taxes/ STRS $68,000 * 21.76% =
Employee Benefits $ 26,029 {$14,795
300000 Health Benefits $11,232 estimate
430000 |Instructional Supplies $ 2,900 jestimated Total $ 68,000.00
735000 |Indirect Cost (Maximum 8%) $ 6,798 |estimated at 7.23% Benefits {Tota * 24.76%)+11,232 HAW| $ 26,029
TOTAL $103,727 Salary (Total-Benefits)| $ 94,028,80

Funding Source: CalWORKs Single Allocation - FY 2021-2022

| hereby certify that this budget is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

2 'erson completing form:

ifgnature Date Phone #
pproved by:
iighature Date

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F09CCO8-DACSE-428D-A2C8-CEDS0133B9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F0SCC98-DAC8-428D-A2C8-CED50133B969

HSE Monthly Attendance, Test, and Incentive Report Month: July 2020 (Exhibit D-1)

_
i
|

Date Submitted: August 5, 2020

Language Arts - Reading

Customer Last Name

Customer First
Name

CWES Case
Number/Non-CW

CWES Case Manager Name

Date
GED/HSE
started

Mode of
Learning

Last Day
Attended

Date Activity
Closed

Date Passed

Score

Incentive
Eligible

S




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F09CC98-DACS-428D-A2C8-CED50133B969

Language Arts - Writing

Mathematics

Science

Social Studies

HSE Certificate Date

Date Passed

Score

Incentive
Eligible

Date Passed

Score

Incentive
Eligible

Date Passed

Score

Incentive
Eligible

Date Passed

Score

Incantive
Eligible

Date
Completed

Verified
(Y/N)

Incentive
Eligible




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F09CC98-DACE-428D-A2C8-CED50133B969
MONTEREY COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

W ORIKING T 0O6GETHER F OR O U R COMMUNITY

EXHIBIT E-1
To: Debra S McAlahney, MAIll CALWORKs Employment Services - Salinas
From: Scott Janes
Date:
Subject: Monthly HSE Summary Report
Report Month: July 2020
Enroliments

Number of Newly Enrolled CalWORKs customers for the Month

Number of Newly Enrolled non-CalWORKs customers for the Month
These are individuals are from the community at large.

Number of Enrolled CalWORKs customers overall for the Month

Number of Enrolled non-CalWORKs customers overall for the Month

Number of CalWORKs customers dropped for the Month

Number of non-CalWORKs customers dropped overall for the Month

HSE Tests Authorized/Passed - CalWORKs only

Number of HSE Tests Authorized for customers
Customers who are assessed test ready, customers does not necessarily have to agree

Number of Tests authorized/scheduled during the month.

Number of HSE Tests Passed by CalWORKs customers

HSE Tests Authorized/Passed - CalWORKs only

Number of HSE Tests Authorized for customers
Customers who are assessed test ready, customers does not necessarily have to agree

Number of HSE Tests authorized/scheduled during the month.

Number of HSE Tests Passed by CalWORKs customers

Obtained HSE Certificates / Graduated

Number of CalWORKs customers obtaining HSE certificate

Number of Enrolled non-CalWORKs customers
These are individuals are from the community at large.

COMMENTS:

Please submit to Debra McAlahney-Dodson @ mcalahneyd@co.monterey.ca.us by the 5t

working day of each month.

2019-2021 Monthly HSE Summary Report

7/10/2020



DocuSign Envelope 1D: BF09CCI8-DACSE-428D-A2C8-CED501338969

/

pe o2 "

e s

This Agreement is made by aud between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County”) and:
Soledad Unlfied School Disfrict s
(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”).

In consideration of the mmfual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the pazties
agree as follows;

1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION.

101 The Comty hereby engages CONTRACTOR. to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services deseribed in Exhibit A. in conformity with the terms of fhis
Agreement. The goods and/or services are generally deseribed as follows:

Provide High School Equlvalency (HSE) Exam Preparation classes fo individuals
referred by CalWORKs Employment Services (CWES).

2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS.

2.01 County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions sef forth
in Exhibit A, subject to the limifations set forth in fhis Agreement, The total smount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under fhis Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
& 107.420.00

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT,

3.01 The fesm of fhis Agreement is fiom July 1, 2019 to
June 30, 2021 > unless soomer ferminafed pursuant fo the terms of this
Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until sipned by both CONTRACTOR
and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work
before Connty signs this Agreement.

3.02 The County reserves the night to cancel this Agreement, or any extension of this
Agreement, without cause, with a fhirty day (30) written notice, or with cause immediately.

40 . BERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.

4.01  The following attached exhibils ase incowpgrited herein by reference and constitute a part of
{his Agreement:
Exhibit A.  Scope of Services/Payment Provisions /

See Page 10(a) - List of Exhibits

Revised 09/28/12 l1of10 Agreement ID: Spledad Urified School District
July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2021
CWES/McAlzhney 107,420



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F09CC98-DACS-428D-A2C8-CED50133B969

5.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.01

5.02

5.03

CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s agents, employees,
and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement asre specially trained,
experienced, comapetent, and appropriately licessed to perform the work aud deliver the
services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate
fanily of an employee of the County.

CONTRACTOR, is agents, exaployees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe
and skillful manner and i compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work
performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with snch licensing requirements,

CONTRACTOR. shall furuish, at its own expense, alf materials, equipment, and personnel
necessary to carry out flie ferms of this Agreement, except as ofherwise specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall mot use County premises, property (including
equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for amy purpose ofher tham in the
performance of ifs obligations under this Agreement.

6.0 PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.01

6.03

6.04

Prices shall remain firey for the inifial term of the Agreement and, thereafler, may be
adjusted annually as provided iu this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any
minimmn of maximmn amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.

Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimpm_ of
ninety deys (90) prior fo the expiration of the Agreement, Rate changes are not binding
unless mutually agreed upon in wrifing by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Invoice amownts shall be billed direcily to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submiit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but
in any event, not Iater than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth
the amonnts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized
basis for the amounts claimed, and such ofher information pertinent to the invoice. The
County shall certify the lnvoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as
the Connty approves o conformity with this Agreerment, and shall promptly submit suck
invaice fo the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall
pay the amount certified withia 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

7.0 _ TERMINATION.

7.01

During fhe ferm of this Agreement, the County may ferminate the Agreement for any
reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR. at least thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of fermination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date
of termination. In the event of such fermination, the amount payable under this Agreement
shall be reduced in proportion fo the services provided prior to the dafe of termination.

Revised 09/28/12 2of 10 Agreement I0; Soledad Unified School District

July 1, 2049 - June 30, 2021
CWESIMcAlahney $107,420



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F09CCO8-DACS-428D-A2C8-CEDS0133B969

7.02  The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately

7.03

upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of
CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manuer provided
under this Agreement. If County terminates fhis Agreement for good cause, flte County
may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may proceed with the work in any manmner, which County deems proper. The cost to the
County shail be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are finded by local, state
and federal governments, If fands from local, state and federal sources ate not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for fhe County’s puchase of the indicated quantity
of services, fhen the County may give written notice of this fact fo CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the parties under this Agreemnent shall terminate imoediately, or on such
date thereafier, as the County may specify in its notice, nnless in the meanwhile the parties
enter info a written amendment modifying this Agreement.

8.0 INDEMNIFICATION.

8.01

CONTRACTOR shall indeponify, defend, and hold harmless the County, ifs officers,
agents, and employees, from and against amy and all cleims, liabilities, and losses
whatsoever (including damages to property and mjuries to or death of persons, coutt costs,
and reasonable aftomeys® fees) occurring or resulfing to any and all persons, fims or
corporations finnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in conpection
with fhe performance of this Agreement, and from any and 211 claims, Habilities, and losses
occurcing or resulting to amy person, firm, or corporation for damage, injuy, or death
arising out of or connected with fhe CONTRACTOR’s performance of this Agreement,
unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of fhe sole nepligence or willful
misconduct of the County. “CONIRACTOR’s performance” includes CONTRACTIOR’s
action or inaction and fhe aetion or imacfion of CONTRACTOR’s officers, employees,
agents and snbcontractors.

9.0 __INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

9.01

9.02

Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a “Certificate of
Insucance” certifying that coverage as requived lerein has been obtained. Individual
endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. Tm
addition, the Confractor upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This vesification of coversige ghull be sent 1o (e Counly’s Contracts/Purchasing
Depariment, unless ofherwise dirested. The Coutractor shall pot receive a “Notice to
Proceed” with flie work under this Agreement nntil it has obtained all insurance required
and the County has approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither
relieve nor decrease the liability of the Confracior.

Oualifyine Tnsurers: .
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be jssued by companies which hold a current policy
holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according fo

Revised 09/28/12 3of 10 Agreement 1D: Soledad Unified Schoal District

July 1, 2019 - June 80, 2021
CWESMcalahney §107,420



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6F09CC88-DACE-428D-A2C8-CED50133B369

9.03

the cument Best’s Key Rafing Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting CONTRACTORs dufy to indeqmify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughont the ferm of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following mininmm limits of liability:

Commercial Genersl Liability Insurance, including but mot limited fo premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury,
Coatractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Produets and
Completed Operations, with a combined single liwit for Bodily Injuy and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.
(Note: any proposed modificalions to hese general lability insurance reguirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above thal are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County
approval.)

Business Automobile Liability Insurance. covering all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement,
with a combined single limit for Bodily Tnjury and Property Damage of not less than
£1,000,000 per ocoturence,
(Note: any proposed miodifications to these aufo inswrance reguirements shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are preposed as 1ot
applicable shafl be fined out in biue ink. A1 proposed modifications are subject to County
approval }

Workers’ Compensation Tnsurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others ia the
performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700
and with Employer’s Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each pexson, $1,000,000 each
aceident and $1,000,000 each disease.
(Note: any proposed modifications to these workers® compensation msuratice
requirements shall be atiached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are
proposed as not applicable shall be Tned out in blue ink, All proposed modifications are
swbject to County approval.)

Professional Liability Tnsurance, if required for the professional services being provided,
(e.2., those persoas anthorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulaterd
by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less {han
$1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover Hability for malpractice of
errors or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional
Lability insurance is written on a “cloims-made” basis rathor than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or eatlier tenmination of this Agreement, obtain
extended reporting coverage (“fail coverage™) with the same Yability Hmnts. Any such tail
coverage shall confinve for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.
(Note: any proposed modifications fo these insurance requiivements shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, ond the section{s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject fo County
approval)

Revised 09/28/12 40f10 Asreement ID; Soledad Urified School Distict

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2021
CWES/MeAlatiney  $107,420



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 6F09CC98-DACE-428D-A2C8-CED50133B969

9.04

Other Requirements:

All insurance required by fhis Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an adnitted insurer authorized to fransact nsurance business in
the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an cecurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for 2 period of
fhree years following the date CONTRACTOR. completes ifs pexformance of services nnder
this Agreement,

Each liabifity policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
fhirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction jn coverage or Limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof. Bach policy shall provide coverage for Confractor and
additional insweds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, I any,
performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance
from each subcontrzctor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage fo the
above requirements.

Commercial genexal liabilitv _and automobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterey. its officers. agents, and emplovees as
Addifional Tnsureds with respect to hability arising out of the CONTRACTOR’S work,
incloding ongoing and completed operations, and shall ferther wrovide fhat such
insurance is primary insurance fo any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the
County and that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon fo
contribute to a loss covered by the CONIRACTOR’S insurance, The reguired
endorsement form for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20
10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 0] iu fander with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000), The required
endorsement form for Automobile Addifional Insured endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48
0299,

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file
cerfificates of insuwrance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR hLas in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended
certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change Is made In any insurance
poliey, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or
approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this
Agreentent, wlich shiall contlnie i full fores aitd effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Apreement and shall send, without demand by
County, annual cerlificales to County’s Contract Administrator and Counfy’s
Coniracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date,
County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days fo
send in the cerfificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the mferim. Failure by
CONTRACTOR to maintain such jnsurance is a default of this Agreement, which entifles
County, at its sole discretion, o terminate this Agreement mmediately.

Revised 03/28/12 50f 10 Agreement ID: Soledad Unifted School Diskict

July 1, 2818 - June 38, 2021
CWES/McAlahney $107,420



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 6F09CC98-DACS-428D-A2C8-CEDSQ 1338969

10.0 RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

1001 Confidenfiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, epployees, agents, and subcontractors

10.02

10.03

10.04

10.05

shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and ofher information. CONTRACTOR. shall not disclose any
confidential secords or other confidential information received from the County or prepared
in connection wifl: the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically pemits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall prompily
fransmit to Covnty any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information, CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for fhe sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR's obligations under this Agreement.

County Records.  When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR. shell
retucn fo County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from Couuty
o perform services under flis Agreement.

Mainfenance of Records. CONTRACTOR. shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all
teports and records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations
related to services performed under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shail maintain such
secords for a period of at Jeast fizee years after receipt of final payment under flis
Agreement. If any Titigation, claim, negotiation, andit exception, or oflier action relating fo
this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall
retain said records until such action is resolved.

Access to and Andit of Records. The Couaty shall have the right to examine, monitor and
audit all records, docwnents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and is
subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant fo Government
Code section 8546.7, if this Apreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess
of $10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the zequest of the County or as
part of any aurdit of the Connty, to the examination and audit of the State Anditor pertaining
to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years
after final payroent under the A greement.

Rovalties and Tnventions.  County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive asd inrevocable
license fo reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others fo do so, all original compnter
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other woiks of
similar nature produced in fhe course of or under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the prior written approval of Couvaty.

11.0 NON-DISCRIMINATION.

1101

Duzing the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and ifs subconiractors, shail
not unlawfolly discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orenfation, either m CONTRACTOR’s employment
practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are fiee of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR. and any
stbcontractor shell, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,

Revised 09/25/12 6of10 Agmeesnent TD: Soledad Unified School District

July %, 2019 - dune 30, 2021
CWESMcalahney $107,420



DocuSign Envelope [D: 6F08CCO98-DACS-428D-A2C8-CEDS0133B968

state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of
services primarily or exclusively ta such farget population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed fo be prohibited discrimination.

12.0 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANTS.

12.01 If this Agreement has been or will be fimded with mnonies received by the County pursnant
to a contract with the state oy federal povernment in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall
be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein, Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said confract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

13.01 Tn the performance of work, dufies, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
is at all times actiag and performing as an independent coniractor and not as an grployee of
the Connty, No offer or obligation of permanent exaployment with the County or particular
County departrent or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTCR. shall not
become entitled by vitfue of this Agreement to receive fom Couaty any form of employee
benefits including buf not limifed fo sick leave, vacation, refirement benefits, workers’
compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR ghall be solely
ligble for and obligated to pey directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state
income faxes and social security, atising out of CONTRACTOR’s performance of, this
Agreement. Tn connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold
County harmless from sny and all liability which County may incur because of
CONTRACTORs failure to pay such taxes.

140 WOTICES.

14.01 Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class,
postage pre-paid mail fo the County and CONTRACTOR’S confract administrators at the

addresses lsted below:
FOR COQUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Debra MeAlzhney-Dodson - Senfor Management Analyst Jeff Lopez - Principal
Name and Title TName and Title
T30 L Gudrdia Strewt €00 Main Sireat
Sdlinas, CA 93305 Soladad, CA 83960
Address Address
831-796-3338 831-678-6300
Phone Phone
Revised 09/25/12 70f10 Agreement ID; Soledad Unified School District

July 1, 2018 - June 80, 2021
CWESMcAlzhney $107,420



